2023 CATA Conference Feedback
How satisfied were you with the 2023 CATA Conference overall? (1 = Very dissatisfied - 5 = Very satisfied)

1 2 3 4 5 N/A Total Weighted Average

Monday Night Social Sponsored by EastWest Econometrics 1.09% 1 1.09% 1 217% 2 33.70%| 31 57.61%| 53 4.35% 4 92 4.52
Tuesday Night CATA Business Meeting & Dinner 1.04% 1 0.00% 0 10.42%| 10 29.17%| 28 55.21%| 53 4.17% 4 96 4.43
Breakfast Meals 0.93% 1 1.87% 2 12.15%| 13| 28.97%| 31 56.07%| 60 0.00% 0 107 4.37
Lodging Comfort & Hospitality 2.88% 3 5.77% 6 18.27%| 19| 36.54%| 38| 33.65%| 35 2.88% 3 104 3.95
Conference Center & Classrooms 0.92% 1 5.50% 6 13.76%| 15| 44.95%| 49 34.86%| 38 0.00% 0 109 4.07
Course Offerings 0.00% 0 3.60% 4 14.41%| 16 44.14%| 49 37.84%| 42 0.00% 0 111 4.16
Breckenridge Location 2.73% 3 1.82% 2 11.82%| 13| 27.27%| 30 55.45%| 61 0.91% 1 110 4.32
Door Prizes 1.08% 1 2.15% 2 22.58%| 21 26.88%| 25| 41.94%| 39 5.38% 5 93 413
Additional Comments 155

Answered 112

Skipped 0

4.6
4.5
4.4
4.3
4.2
4.1

3.9
3.8
3.7
3.6

How satisfied were you with the 2023 CATA Conference overall? (1 = Very
dissatisfied - 5 = Very satisfied)

I % I I I o
Monday Night Tuesday Night  Breakfast Meals Lodging Comfort & Conference Center Course Offerings Breckenridge Door Prizes
Social Sponsored  CATA Business Hospitality & Classrooms Location

by EastWest  Meeting & Dinner
Econometrics




Monday Night Social Sponsored by EastWest Econometrics

Tuesday Night CATA Business Meeting & Dinner

Door Prizes

Vegetarian options were limited

There should be iced tea.

Except for | didn't win.

| was not there for this event

Vegetarian options were limited

Was not there long enough to see the door prizes.

Sitting in the dining room made it hard to interact with people,
maybe standing tables next time? Or the option of the big room
where people can mingle? Otherwise, great!

Same food every year!

Didn't win but great prizes for those that did!

Having it at the resort was good. There was plenty of food and
drinks.

Gluten-free and Soy-free was available and so i was able to eat
while accommodating allergies. Thank-you.

I didn't win! JK- loved the spinning wheel

That was a nice added touch.

Dinner was good.

Did not attend dinner

very uncomfortable setting

Food quality not great.

Jeffco never wins

| liked that it was in the hotel this year. Saved us the time of
walking or taking the shuttle downtown and allowing us to
socailize with those that don't want to leave the hotel during
CATA.

Food was excellent. Was glad to have a tribute to Mike Peterson
as well.

Lots of fun....but maybe have more. It is fun for everyone.

I thought the food was sufficient, and it was a great start to the
week.

yummy food

So is it possible to make sure each county gets one prize for one
of their employees? the larger counties tend to win often.

Thank you EastWest

The only reason for giving a 4 over a 5, is due to the food being
the same as what was offered in previous years. | would prefer
some variety.

| feel as though the door prizes were better last year, but they
were pretty decent.

Food was fabulous!

N/A

| don't recall there being door prizes.

much better now than when it was at the bar

Very organized, yummy food, fun

| felt the drawings were subpar but | never win so not a huge
deal.

Great conversations and good and plentiful food.

The same meal each year is getting kind of old.

Won't know

More wine! | think it was only chicken wings and chips with
salsa?

| didn't attend.

Door prizes are not what they used to be. There used to be
more and better quality.

So appreciative of EastWest Econometrics!

This was a great job done by CATA committee. Loved
everything. RIP Mike.

Food not so good.

I'm not used to eating dinner that late.

Food was below par.




Breakfast Meals

Conference Center & Classrooms

| enjoyed the extra hot breakfast. | would be willing to pay more for hot breakfast
every day

more control of temperature in classrooms would be nice- instructor able to heat it up or cool it off??

Enjoyed the conversations

Very cold in one class

Nice to have hot breakfast on two mornings

Rooms were cold.

Hot Breakfast is a lot better, it was very nice that we had the extra one this year.

Classrooms were very cold.

Thank-you for providing fruit. Was gluten-free and soy-free only available with hot
breakfast? Brought my own breakfasts and ate in my room.

Great except for the ones downstairs. In order to see you cant sit in the front row and it caused a lot of
people to sit in the back without a table

Would be nice to provide lunch as well.

The quality and effective age class was really full and might have been better suited for bigger room

The breakfasts were both very good

Bad temp control

Perfect mix of food.

classrooms were either too hot or to cold

| ate more bacon in one week then | did in a year...great bacon bad for my heart....

One of the classes | had was full of people and we were crammed in a tiny room, and the next one |
took there were 7 of us in a huge room. That was super weird.

The breakfast was by far the best part of the day for me, | thought the food was
excellent and kept me full even past lunch.

The classrooms were colder than the rest of the center.

Would be nice if they offered some individual yogurts and oatmeal

It was a little chilly

2 hot meals was awesome

It would be nice if the rooms weren't freezing!

All was very nicely done

Some were very cold, making it uncomfortable.

Too few choices

Monday's class USPAP the room was very cold.

| always enjoy the hot breakfast as | can eat a low carb meal. | don't eat the
continental breakfast as it isn't low carb.

freezing temps in classrooms

Terrible Biscuits and Gravy but the rest was good.

Perfect as usual.

| didn't like that Monday and Thursday was very limited on choices.

Room 9 and 10 combined are super stuffy in the afternoons...fans are needed in those two rooms.

Having two hot breakfasts was great. Should continue with two hot breakfasts in the

future.

| enjoyed the classrooms, but similarly to the rooms one day it was too cold and one day it was too hot.

Very good and very grateful

They're either freezing cold or sweltering hot. Some are too cramped also and it's just uncomfortable.

Biscuits and gravy should be every day

a bit cold

Monday's breakfast was fine, but hot breakfast is nicer.

property appears to be in better condition. Always clean!.

Conference rooms were freezing, some classes didn’t seem like they were in appropriately sized rooms
based on class size or content

Cold rooms

They were good

It was freezing in Peak 3

downstairs classroom was very cold




Lodging Comfort & Hospitality

Breckenridge Location

Rooms way to hot.

Very expensive.

Nice hotel, wish it had AC though

Getting more dated, few nearby options for dining

Fan in room did not work, old tile shower, few ceiling panels missing.

Breckenridge is a walkable town, fun, yet no air conditioning seems appalling.

Our room in building 4 was pretty expensive and not very clean or well-maintained. The housekeepers also
came in when we didn't want them too which was weird.

Centrally located and an easy drive.

Our room had been used as a staging area for roof maintenance without our knowledge. Returned at the
end of the day to find equipment and strangers amongst our personal belongings.

Since | live here | would love to go to steam boat but | know the majority loves summit.

No air conditioning. Sleeping with the windows open was necessary and people were screaming. It was
better than last year when i was on the ground floor and couldn't open my window due to no screen and
feeling unsafe with a slider open on the ground floor.

| think it is a beautiful location to hold the conference, with lots of activities to do in spare time.

The conference center and rooms are spacious, but the carpets were pretty dirty.

Remote for Western Slope Travelers

Rooms were hot with out AC

Love seeing Breckenridge! Older individuals have a harder time due to elevation.

| wish the rooms had air conditioning. Room very warm at night.

To far and to expensive

Always enjoyable.

day parking was super awkward this year...

The hotel staff and the resort overall was excellent, | appreciated the amenities as well. | wish there was
A/C in the rooms.

Room was super hot (remained 80 degrees at nite), no lock on screen door & no window to leave open to
cool down at night. | was on the first floor with a patio.

The rooms get worse and worse each year. Can we PLEASE go somewhere that has air conditioning next
year? It was really hard to sleep in those rooms this year.

Beaver run is getting pretty dumpy, quality of stay has gone down since | first attended in 2018.

My room was functional and the bed was comfortable however it was dirty.

Very Good. Other than than the $10 parking issues.

Over priced but OK

1 lamp did not work in room. Otherwise, lodging comfort was a 5.

No a/c in the room. Room was very warm. Bed was not comfortable.




Course Offerings

| think the class options were excellent and wish there weren't scheduling conflicts for some of the other courses | did not take.

Would love to see more AG options

the classes had tons of useful information and was very helpful.

Thank-you for offering great learning opportunities!

One of my classes only had 7 people in it, that was disappointing for the instructor | think. Great classes though, best year yet.

Need shorter class time.

The class | originally signed up for was cancelled, so | had to scramble to find classes. Testing should not be required for those only seeking CE.

Need more selections.

Would like to see a few more commercial topics

It would be nice to have some administration classes and some additional resort area courses.

Is it possible to get outside vendors? A disto rep would be awesome to have on site or an apex rep

| thought the course offerings for Tuesday was excellent, but Wednesday was about to be a day-off due to the lack of course offerings that day.

There were really good classes

better variety this year. Would like to see more or bigger variety.

Good variety of classes. Could use more 1/2 day classes.

Wish commercial classes were spread out everyday, so | could attend all. No doubling on one day.

Keep them coming!

| would like to see more Qualifying Education offered.




2023 CATA Conference Feedback

Day 1 - Rate your Monday Class on a scale of 1 to 5 (1 = Very dissatisfied - 5 = Very satisfied)

Class Rating | | | |
1 2 3 4 5) Total
Golf Course Valuation / DPT - Ruth Dane 0.00%| 0| 0.00%| 0| 0.00%| 0] 50.00%| 5| 50.00%(5 10
Mass Appraisal Using SPSS - Mon & Tues / Geoff Lycas & Danielle
Simpson 0.00%| 0| 0.00%| 0| 0.00%| 0Of 0.00%| 0] 100.00%(4 4
Property Design & Measurement / DPT - Michael Krueger 0.00%| O 0.00%| O 10.00%| 1| 10.00%| 1[ 80.00%|8 10
Residential Appraisal Forum / Becky Fischer 4.76%| 1 0.00%| O 9.52%| 2| 38.10%| 8| 47.62%|10 21
Residential Appraiser Site Valuation & Cost Approach - Mon &
Tues / McKissock - Joshua Walitt 0.00%| O 0.00%| O 0.00%| 0| 66.67%| 2| 33.33%|1 3
Severed Minerals / DPT - Wendy Hernandez 0.00%| O 0.00%| O 33.33%| 2[ 50.00%| 3| 16.67%|1 6
USPAP / Harry Fuller 0.00%| 0| 0.00%| 0| 0.00%| O 33.33%| 3| 66.67%|6 9
Valuation of Big Box Commercial Properties / Team Consulting -
Brad Eldridge 11.11%[ 1 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%| 0| 88.89%|8
Valuation of Historic Properties / Team Consulting - Steve White 0.00%| 0] 50.00% 0.00% 0.00%| 0 50.00%]2
Writing a Narrative Appraisal Report Using Mass Appraisal / Steve
Kane 0.00%| O] 0.00%| 0| 20.00%| 1 0.00%| 0| 80.00%|4 5
Additional Comments on Class and/or Instructors 20
Answered 80
Skipped 32
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2023 CATA Conference Feedback

Day 1 - Rate your Monday Instructor on a scale of 1 to 5 (1 = Very dissatisfied - 5 = Very satisfied)

Instructor Rating | | | |
1 2 3 4 5) Total
Golf Course Valuation / DPT - Ruth Dane 0.00% 0 0.00%| O] 0.00%| 0| 40.00%| 4| 60.00%|6 10
Mass Appraisal Using SPSS - Mon & Tues / Geoff Lycas & Danielle Simpson 0.00% 0 0.00%| O 0.00%| O 0.00%| 0| 100.00%|4 4
Property Design & Measurement / DPT - Michael Krueger 0.00% 0 0.00%| O 0.00%| O] 11.11%| 1| 88.89%|8 9
Residential Appraisal Forum / Becky Fischer 0.00% 0 0.00%| O 19.05%| 4| 2857%| 6| 52.38%|11 21
Residential Appraiser Site Valuation & Cost Approach - Mon & Tues / McKissock -
Joshua Walitt 0.00% 0 0.00%| O] 0.00%| O] 33.33%| 1| 66.67%|2 3
Severed Minerals / DPT - Wendy Hernandez 0.00% 0 0.00%| O] 33.33%| 1 0.00%| 0| 66.67%|2 3
USPAP / Harry Fuller 0.00% 0 0.00%| O] 0.00%| O 0.00%| 0] 100.00%]|10 10
Valuation of Big Box Commercial Properties / Team Consulting - Brad Eldridge 0.00% 0 0.00%| O 0.00%| O 0.00%| 0] 100.00%(9 9
Valuation of Historic Properties / Team Consulting - Steve White 0.00% 0 50.00%| 2 0.00%| O 0.00%| 0| 50.00%]2 4
Writing a Narrative Appraisal Report Using Mass Appraisal / Steve Kane 0.00% 0 0.00%| O 0.00%| O 0.00%| 0] 100.00%|4 4
Additional Comments on Class and/or Instructors 20
Answered 80

Additional Comments on Class and/or Instructors Skipped 32
a salesman and less at presenting the true current financial environment of the
country and especially Colorado
Ruth did a great job and kept the class entertained Instructor Ratlng
The instructor was nice, but not very interested in the subject and the course was only 120.00%
for residential properties which | think should be specified in the name of the class.
Most of the course was spent networking and talking about unrelated things. 100.00%
and engaging. 80.00% |
exercises altogether?
The class should be held over the course of 7 hours 60.00% I
The instructor was great, | liked the offering of a better variety of classes 40.00% +— - m1
enjoyed Lisa Frizell especially but all were very good woow —N 1 1 B W B w2
Whole class boiled down to, "find good comps."
Did not attend on Monday. 0.00% i S S ' ' — }
Did a great job. Thank you ng“" o“%‘ 0&\' %zeﬁ“ ,§o°" QJS\" ((&\e‘ Q}é’b\‘ (_\&s\ on‘“ 4
No Monday Class & S & S & & F NS 5
Geoff Lycas & Danielle Simpson awesome instructors. N g @gf’ & g \oQ o \ o+©° ,-\\3'\ &
Instructor was very good \\;b‘\o o & q-’@ @4} & 0(;2“ %&Q’ Q\\eo . QJQ
Discussion on legislation was informative. &@ e OQ;;‘% \VQQ" \§Q b@'\“ 05‘ K Po,\@‘\
Harry always does a great job. (Jo\* vQQ& & é(;\?’ é\‘\\q’ & \&&\o § & of’%
Brad Eldridge does a great job oo\K &f"’ Q@Q Q&é\ Qgé\b i ¥ &S
Will be very helpful

Steve Kane and Wendy Hernandez were great teachers.

Michael made the best of it but it felt like | missed a prerequisite




2023 CATA Conference Feedback
Day 2 - Rate your Tuesday Class on a scale of 1 to 5 (1 = Very dissatisfied - 5 = Very satisfied)
Class Rating

1 2 S 4 5 Total
Advanced Condominium Valuation / DPT - Mike Kerrigan 0.00% 0] 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%| 0] 100.00%|7 7
Principles & Methods of Maintaining Assessment Databases /
Richard Norejko 0.00% 0 0.00% 0| 10.00% 1] 30.00%| 3| 60.00%|6 10
Residential Quality Rating Guidebook / Team Consulting - Steve
White 4.17% 1 0.00% 0 0.00% 0| 37.50%| 9| 58.33%|14 24
Sales Confirmation / DPT - Bill Thompson 0.00% 0 0.00%| O] 12.50% 2 12.50%| 2| 75.00%|12 16
USPAP / Harry Fuller 5.00% 1 0.00% 0| 15.00% 3| 20.00%| 4| 60.00%|12 20
Valuation of Senior Living Facilities / Team Consulting - Brad
Eldridge 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 5.26% 1l 26.32%| 5| 68.42%(13 19
Additional Comments on Class and/or Instructors 17
Answered 96
Skipped 16
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2023 CATA Conference Feedback

Day 2 - Rate your Tuesday Instructor on a scale of 1 to 5 (1 = Very dissatisfied - 5 = Very satisfied)

Instructor Rating

1 2 3 4 5 Total
Advanced Condominium Valuation / DPT - Mike Kerrigan 0.00% 0[ 0.00%| 0f0.00%| 0O 0.00%| O] 100.00%(7 7
Principles & Methods of Maintaining Assessment Databases / Richard Norejko 0.00% 0[ 0.00%( 0f 0.00% 0[ 20.00%(| 2| 80.00%|(8 10
Residential Quality Rating Guidebook / Team Consulting - Steve White 4.00% 1] 0.00%| 0 0.00% 0] 20.00%| 5| 76.00%(19 25
Sales Confirmation / DPT - Bill Thompson 0.00% 0] 0.00%| 0]0.00%| 0] 14.29%| 2| 85.71%]|12 14
USPAP / Harry Fuller 0.00% 0[ 0.00%| 0f0.00%| O0f16.67%| 3| 83.33%(15 18
Valuation of Senior Living Facilities / Team Consulting - Brad Eldridge 0.00% 0[ 0.00%( 0f 0.00% 0[ 21.05%| 4| 78.95%|15 19
Additional Comments on Class and/or Instructors 17
Answered 96
Skipped 16
Additional Comments on Class and/or Instructors
Lots of data- really 16 hours of data. Brad got through all the material and was very H
knowledgeable and able to answer questions while still finishing the material. 120.00% Instructor Ratmg
Steve's just the best
Very glad | took this course! Was not what | was expecting; enjoyed the history 100.00%
behind the Assessor's Office and the information on technology available to us 80.00%
today.
- 60.00% —
this course would have been a great two day class
The Instructor did a great job keeping the class engaging and educational. 40.00% -1
An ordinary topic made engaging and entertaining. Nice work! 20.00% 2
Thank you SO MUCH for putting this class on the roster. 3
Enjoyed the specific case study and conversation of the history 0.00% . o - ' o ' L 4
The instructor did not appear to have even read the course material prior to \(\-\o@' 06‘70. ,b'o“ /\,@. Q&\é &'\“o"'
teaching it. The course felt very unorganized. 606\ & \<§\ \QQ é«* é\o" 5
Always a pleasure to be in Harry's class. He makes USPAP fun. bg,o(\ ‘:aﬁ\ \o‘;b & Q\Q\ 6\“3’
Steve White is absolute excellence, he kept everything engaging and was very & -OQ\Q éi»\"’ i\,\&q’ \Sf_jzv e
informative. Vb“% <8 & s M}\{o
Wished | would have taken his other classes the next 2 days N @Q’(’
Harry did a good job as usual.

No class materials?

Harry could make a phone book reading interesting. Lots of new info!

Picture examples were from the late 1900s. Take the time to update your material.

Bill was funny and engaging. Good, easy to follow content, for the most part.




2023 CATA Conference Feedback

Day 3 - Rate your Wednesday Class on a scale of 1 to 5 (1 = Very dissatisfied - 5 = Very satisfied)

Class Rating
1 2 3 4 5 Total
Advanced TIF / DPT - Mike Kerrigan 0.00% 0 0.00%| O 0.00%| O 33.33%| 3| 66.67%|6 9
Assessor's Cadastre - Wed & Thurs / Richard Norejko 0.00% 0 0.00%| O 0.00%| O] 50.00%| 4| 50.00%|4 8
Colorado Water Law / Trout-Raley Law 0.00% 0 0.00%| O 0.00%| 0| 21.43%| 3| 78.57%|11 14
Commercial Appraiser Forum - Robert Sayer 4.76% 1 0.00%| O 4.76%| 1| 42.86% 9| 47.62%(10 21
Residential Report Writing & Case Studies - Wed & Thurs /
McKissock - Joshua Walitt 0.00% 0 0.00%| O 0.00%| O 25.00%| 1| 75.00%(3 4
Square Peg Round Hole / Team Consulting - Steve White 0.00% 0 4.76%| 1| 19.05%| 4| 14.29%| 3| 61.90%(13 21
Supporting Adjustments Using Excel - JoAnn Apostol 0.00% 0 0.00%| O 30.00%| 3| 30.00%| 3| 40.00%|4 10
Valuation of Fast Food Restaurants / Team Consulting - Brad
Eldridge 0.00% 0 0.00%| O 0.00%| O 20.00%| 1| 80.00%|4 5
Additional Comments on Class and/or Instructors 23
Answered 93
Skipped 19
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2023 CATA Conference Feedback

Day 3 - Rate your Wednesday instructor on a scale of 1 to 5 (1 = Very dissatisfied - 5 = Very satisfied)

Instructor Rating

1 2 3 4 ) Total
Advanced TIF / DPT - Mike Kerrigan 0.00%| 0] 0.00% 0| 0.00% 0]22.22%| 2| 77.78%|7 9
Assessor's Cadastre - Wed & Thurs / Richard Norejko 0.00%| 0] 0.00% 0| 0.00% 0[37.50%| 3| 62.50%|5 8
Colorado Water Law / Trout-Raley Law 0.00%| 0]0.00% 0] 0.00% 0[25.00%| 3| 75.00%|9 12
Commercial Appraiser Forum - Robert Sayer 0.00% 0[ 0.00% 0| 0.00% 0] 38.10%| 8| 61.90%|13 21
Residential Report Writing & Case Studies - Wed & Thurs / McKissock - Joshua Walitt 0.00%| 0] 0.00% 0| 0.00% 0[25.00%| 1| 75.00%|3 4
Square Peg Round Hole / Team Consulting - Steve White 0.00%| 0] 0.00% 0] 5.00% 11 10.00%| 2| 85.00%(17 20
Supporting Adjustments Using Excel - JoAnn Apostol 0.00%| 0] 0.00% 0] 30.00% 3[30.00%| 3| 40.00%|4 10
Valuation of Fast Food Restaurants / Team Consulting - Brad Eldridge 0.00%| 0] 0.00% 0| 0.00% 0[20.00%| 1| 80.00%|4 5
Additional Comments on Class and/or Instructors 23
Answered 93
Skipped 19
Additional Comments on Class and/or Instructors
This was excellent & every bit as good as the other guy years ago. | liked the tag team effect and questions were
all answered well. Lots of material we need to know about. .
Report writing class could have more information related to ad valorem. Instructor Ratmg
Great course! Very informative and | feel | have a deeper understanding of what and why | do what | do. 90.00%
| appreciated the host's efficiency and all the speakers were great. 80.00%
Brad is a great instructor and | appreciate that as the Appraiser for Douglas Co (Kansas) he has the experience 70.00% =
to teach and is also still in the trenches of property valuation. 60.00% -
Liked the instructor, but lacked the information | was hoping to acquire there. 50.00% -
Have already used the knowledge at work 40.00% © w1
the course materials were quite confusing for a beginning, however the instructor did a good job making it easier 30.00% | | i
to understand. 2000% —f | —— - =2
An interesting and important topic. This was a lecture-based class. ook —a—— N W M M 0 3
Thought this was a residential class but was more a commercial class. 0.00% o 4
Had never taken a class with this instructor. | really enjoyed the class. Even though it was more commercial @*e yﬁy &,\o& ,\\»’9 S <& \g;\“ & s
based, | did take away some things to apply to my condo models. Qq’\' & #A\ ‘ A N\ o\z\ & K@"“
| was surprised this was a commercial/industrial class.. | did get a few good pointers that can be applied to res ,\{<\ ’bb’b& @«V Q@“’ zqoé (\82‘ AS;é‘\ \o°°
too. | must not have read the class distription closely enough but S & 04\7’ Jb\‘?Q @‘* & of’\ &
The course material was something that would never be used in my office, but | can understand where it would be z;‘é\ Qg::" o@b &é"\ .\e‘\ QQQ’% °<'°° il
helpful to some. The instructor was great at teaching, but wasn't personable and seemed a bit too monotone at v ¥ S d,@ & & %\;QQ
times.

Didn't realize this was going to focus on commercial properties. Didn't really apply to me as a residential
appraiser. Was still a good class though.

Excellent class, great information. The only thing is they sent us the presentation the morning of the class. It
would be great if we got the information the week before the class.

really enjoyed both the class and the instructor

This class should be two days. There is a lot of information to try to get through.

course was great but nothing really said it was mainly commercial based. may have take a different course had i
known

Instructor Steve White was very good and kept things interesting.

Timely info & good panel/moderator

lot of info without much time to discuss issues

Lots of numbers of appeals and percentages of increase? | feel like more discussion of actual situations may be
better for promoting shared ideals and approaches to common issues

Good teacher. Speaking ill of your appeal the day before and then listening to your personal voicemails on
speakerphone was unprofessional in my opinion.




2023 CATA Conference Feedback

Day 4 - Rate your Thursday Class on a scale of 1 to 5 (1 = Very dissatisfied - 5 = Very satisfied)

Class Rating
1 2 3 4 5) Total
Property Classification / DPT - Lori DeCrow 0.00% 0 0.00% 11.11% 2| 16.67% 72.22% 13 18
Trends and Factors in Analyzing Changing Markets / JoAnn Apostol 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0] 31.25% 68.75% 11 16
Additional Comments on Class and/or Instructors 7
Answered 35
Skipped 77
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Day 4 - Rate your Thursday instructor on a scale of 1 to 5 (1 = Very dissatisfied - 5 = Very satisfied)
Instructor Rating

1 2 5] 4 5) Total
Property Classification / DPT - Lori DeCrow 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0| 25.00% 4] 75.00% 12 16
Trends and Factors in Analyzing Changing Markets / JoAnn Apostol 0.00% 0| 0.00% 0| 0.00% 0| 31.25% 5| 68.75% 11 16
Additional Comments on Class and/or Instructors 7
Answered 35
Skipped 77
Additional Comments on Class and/or Instructors .
Lori brought an all new approach to this topic- last time | took it was in 2019 and much is new Instructor Ratmg
due to the legislature. She was very knowledgeable and is a great teacher. 80.00%
| wish there was a bit more time spent on case studies for how to deal with tax agents (but I'm
biased toward commercial properties) 70.00%
Our instructor kept us engaged, provided great exercises to help our understanding, shared
helpful tips and techniques, and this was a very important, useful topic! 60.00%
Needs to be a seven hour class
Lori is a great instructor. 50.00%
She keeps it interesting and lively but the case studies don't seem very user friendly/practical ml
for a half day class 40.00% 2
3
30.00% wa
ms5
20.00%
10.00%
0.00% T
Property Classification / DPT - Lori DeCrow Trends and Factors in Analyzing Changing Markets
/ JoAnn Apostol
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What was your favorite part of this year's CATA Conference?

Responses

TALKING WITH PEOPLE FROM OTHER COUNTIES

Meeting some of the appraisers and Assessors from other counties, and of course the dinner.

location, networking, having enough classes to get all CE needed in one conference

Principles & Methods of Maintaining Assessment Databases with Richard Norejko.

Meeting other people.

Seeing everyone and networking.

Social events where you can talk to other counties

The social aspect was really nice and visiting with other counties | thought was great since we are all
dealing with unprecedented numbers of appeals.

Two of the best courses | have taken since | started attending CATA

The early dinner...ooops maybe next time

Taking some new courses and learning new things about my day to day. USPAP with Harry is always a
favorite!

| was really happy with the commercial courses offered this time around.

Tuesday dinner

The commercial forum.

Taking the time to relax and confab with colleagues before the pressure of BOEs

camaraderie

the monday night social

Loved the whole week

Hot breakfasts

The classes are one of the best parts, the classes that are offered are very helpful and educational,
however, | do really enjoy the first 2 nights having the dinner social and dinner meetings, its a nice way
to meet other county members in a fun stress free environment

Learning Analyzing Changing Markets and meeting other County Appraisers. [
Also, my room was freshly remodeled and very nice, indeed.

Hot breakfast!! And getting my C.E. credits

The instructors

same as last year just happy to be able to attend in person and not take more zoom classes.

Tuesday night dinner. Networking.

The social events and getting to meet people from other counties.

Learning experience

The two hot breakfasts.

Team Consulting classes.

Networking with other counties and DPT staff.

Having the Monday night event at the hotel.

Dinner / Collaboration
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What was your favorite part of this year's CATA Conference?

Responses Cont'd

Getting to see everyone again. Often times we only see our peers once a year, so this is a great opportunity to
catch up.

For the first time, | really enjoyed the dinner. It was super odd because we are all sooo sad about losing Mike P. But
we needed the time to hear Dave speak about him again. Also | think based on the shear volume of the work we
just pulled off it was a realieve to hear the CATA board start the night by saying as much...this reappraisal was one
for the history books....

Classes were excellent

The dinner was delicious!!

The whole experience, it's always fun to see new faces and old ones, and to learn from some awesome instructors.

Classes were great

The new changes the board has made. Tuesday's dinner was the smoothest I've ever experienced. Drinks were
good too.

Dinner

| enjoyed the content of the classes, and they were geared towards mass appraisal.

The Team Consulting bunch are a good addition to our Conference every year.

Great job from the CATA Committee.

Networking & hanging out with the other assessor's office employees.

Getting my CE and catching up with peers and DPT folks

Interacting with peers

Networking with other counties and spending time with assessor appraisers from my county.

Location.

being in Breckenridge.

Commercial forum

Collaborating with fellow appraisers.

Networking

All good.

Discussions with other assessors and staff about practices in their offices

Building community and learning how to do my job better.

Tues dinner and memorial for Mike. Thank you!

Commercial Appraiser Forum and Tuesday night after dinner social.

spending time with peers and hearing other peoples practices

The classes

2 hot breakfasts

The location

Course content and instructors were knowledgeable, informative, and excellent at presenting the material
conducive to learning. All were professional. It was enjoyable to learn in their courses. Appreciated the regularly
scheduled bathroom breaks which is necessary to maintain focus.

The CATA Board did an excellent job in every aspect of the conference. Your work is noticed and appreciated.
Thank you.

The tributes to Mike Peterson.

| was there from Sunday night through end of class Monday evening, so my time at CATA was very limited this
year.

Two mornings with full breakfast.

Good class selection.
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What was your least favorite part of this year's CATA conference?

Responses

PARKING

It was all good- no least favorites

having to take a test for continuing education with report writing class.

Cold rooms, price of everything.

Conference is the same week as Abstract and Certification reporting (August 25).

Did not get to stay long enough

The good ckasses

Not seeing my buddy Mike Peterson

The pillows in the rooms

commute on |-70

Nothing

Food at Spencer's

I love almost every part of the conference, but, | would have to say the continental breakfast is my least favorite.

No air conditioning.

Cold classroom

Beaver run

Not having enough time to go into downtown Breckenridge. Classes ended at different times. Some people had longer lunch time than
others.

Required tests.

The one class that | wanted to take was held W/Th which was very long hours

No AC in the rooms

Room accommodations were a bit sloppy (coordination, etc.).

Not knowing how to dress for class. One day | was in a freezing room, and the next day | was sweating because it was so hot.

That is is during the first week of school. | miss "first days" almost every year.

| don't like to have classes in that middle room 9and 10...the bigger rooms are better for air flow and movement.

Low Attendance

Why Breckenridge? how about we do it 2 years in the Mountains and 2 years in Denver. Breckenridge and Beaver run are getting really old

The lack of useful course options for me on Wednesday.

Hotel room was hot

The unbelievably uncomfortable rooms. The no A/C is becoming a problem at this place. It just feels like we're staying in the motel version
of a resort. We really need to find somewhere better to stay.

Rooms (No Air conditioning)

Not being able to sleep well. No fault of the hotel.

Was hoping for colder weather.

Food quality, it just keeps getting worse & more expensive. We should try somewhere different in the future.

Food

My room location and cleanliness of the room.

Classrooms were too cold.

The food!

The timing. The week of Abstract and Certification is hard to balance with classes

It had to end.

Coming home with a cold

Time of year. It is always the first week of school for my kids.

Sneaky parking fee.

the spa is very dated, nothing CATA can do about that though ;)

Driving and staying in Breckenridge

the date- it would be helpful to move the date away from certification and start of school and CBOE

Instructors had no control over temperature in the rooms.

Nothing comes to mind.

The hotel is dated and the rooms are not that comfortable.

Paying for parking

Missing Mike :(
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What classes and/or instructors would you like to see at next year's CATA conference?

Responses

MORE CLASS SELECTIONS

You generally pick good ones. We only come every two years in Mesa County as we have to switch off with the other appraisers and staff
here

similar to this year, a good variety.

| would like to see Richard Norejko come back. | took one class on Tuesday but he | really liked the class and would of did the other
classes with him if | would have known how much | would have enjoyed the class.

Keep Steve White

Commercial construction which helps with cost approach

Income classes

Steve White

AG options and Ownership, Legal Descriptions, and Mapping ADM949 (1 day) ADM950 (0.5 day)

Oil & Gas, State Assessed, Mining, Personal Property, Severed Mineral Interests

I really enjoy classes from bill Thompson, Ruth Dane, and mike Kerrigan. | think they are all great instructors.

May we have Colorado Water Law, again? May we learn SPSS again? In Person USPAP is such a great offering! | will like to take that next
year, if possible/necessary. Thank-you for inviting JoAnn Apostol.

Water Law

Team Consulting classes are great. They're affordable and have more impact in a lot of ways that DPT classes since DPT doesn't offer
things like Senior Living, Big Box, etc.

Curt Settle

Steve White, Richard Norejko

More variety.

All of them.

Love the outside IAAO classes & instructors.

| will not be attending next year, but in 2025 would like to see more vacant land and AG classes.

Team Consulting classes.

Something Oil&Gas related.Class about special use properties, cement plants, solar/wind farms, industrial/warehouse properties

More residential classes

JoAnn Apostle

| would like to see some more administrative classes and some resort based and condominium courses as well.

| would really like to see vendors from disto and apex come to our conferences and have reps be able to answer question at the
conference. But since we are govenment | am not sure if vendors are allowed.

ASFMRA class if possible

Team Consulting every time!!

Please bring back Steve White, he is engaging, informative, and a top tier instructor.

Lisa Frizell - great political information

Steve White and Brad (can't remember his last name) from Team Consulting were both great!

Same

| always enjoy the classes Stephen White presents.

Team Consulting for sure.

Self Storage for Commercial

Income approach CE

A class on Present Worth Discounting however not a tested class.

JoAnn Apostol's Class should be required but should be a two day class! | took twice and would have taken again if possible.

Steve White was great. i would love to take other classes from him.

Continue with the commercial forum. | thought Brad Eldridge did a great job

Team Consulting instructors

They are all good.

Water law, since | missed it this year

Keep commercial classes coming, please.

Brad Eldridge, any commercial type classes

Something on possessory Interest

Keep bringing back Steve White

Lori Decrow, Joshua Walitt, Mike Kerrigan

| think Severed Minerals could easily be a full day course again. I'd like to take Assessor Cadastre next year. Also more vacant land/Ag
land courses would be great.

DPT Vacant Land Present Worth

| enjoyed Brad Eldrich. He was engaging and understands Ad Valorem.
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Any additional comments regarding the 2023 CATA conference:

Responses

Just a very nice time with good social events and good training.

might not be affordable but more snacks or drink selections during class breaks.

it would be nice if next year we had fried chicken and okra at the dinner

Parking vochers for local Summit County members were difficult to get. Some of us were given passes and
other were changed to park. Maybe this should be included in our regersiteration.

Great time

Having food allergies, a buffet is a nightmare for cross contamination.

If it was not too much trouble my one suggestion is to make all 4 morning some form of a hot breakfast. or at
least do the hot breakfast on Thursday since most people leave that early afternoon. A nice hot breakfast
would be very nice that day.

Thank-you for providing CATA as a way to meet and talk with other appraisers from the CO counties. Thank-
you for providing ongoing educational opportunities.

Its always nice to meet/see people from other Counties to learn how they handle different things.[
Thank you to the CATA Board for all your hard work to provide us with good education.

Would like to see CATA moved to another location..

| think there has to be a way to make the banquet more fun. | will have to think about this because off the top
of my head | don't have any immediate ideas but yeah, the banquet is kinda weak.

Need more time to enjoy Breckenridge!.

Maybe the two day classes should be held M-Wed,

| enjoyed the conference. | think the parking pass every day was a hassle. | think our parking needs to be
included in the conference fee.

Do you ever consider other venues or towns?

Very well done.

None that | can think of.

Mike P. loved CATA, thank you for having his photo and speaking about him at the dinner.

Great job!

Love all the new changes the board is making. Looking forward to seeing what they do next year. Just please
find a better place for us to stay. Beaver Run is falling apart and doesn't seem to accommodate our needs as
well anymore.

Well Done

Thank you for all of your hard work. It was very much appreciated!

The board did a great job despite the absence of Mike Peterson.

Appreciate the board and all they do! Thank you

No A/C in the hotel rooms was hard to deal with. | slept very poorly due to it.

The Board did a great job, especially with the loss of Mike! The quickness of this survey and the sending of
certificates in record time is exceptional. Keep up the good work.

It was a nice send-off to Big Mike.

Appreciate all the hard work!

Still love Beaver Run, even though they charged us parking this year.

Weel organized.

Snacks to eat at the break would be nice.

| thought it was well organized and run. The board did a great job.
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Name (optional)

Responses

Gene Hughes- Mesa County

Betsy Powers

Thomas Barron

Andrea Glovan

Gina Ritter

Robin David

Sheri Weinman

Trenton Lambert, Morgan County

Juby Cumming

Donna Anderson

Brook Moyer

L fellows

Melissa Combs
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